                                                        T h e  w a y  P C - b a s e d  i n s t r u m e n t a t i o n  s h o u l d  b e
DI-78B
8B Module Channel Expander for DI-720 and DI-730 Series Instruments
User's Manual
Manual Revision C
Copyright © 2012 by DATAQ Instruments, Inc. The Information contained herein is the exclusive property of
DATAQ Instruments, Inc., except as otherwise indicated and shall not be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored
in a retrieval system, or translated into any human or computer language, in any form or by any means, electronic,

powered from +5VDC, ±5%.
:
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE
DI-8B30-01 -10mV to +10mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B30-02 -50mV to +50mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B30-03 -100mV to +100mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B31-01 -1V to +1V -5V to +5V
DI-8B31-02 -5V to +5V -5V to +5V
DI-8B31-03 -10V to +10V -5V to +5V
DI-8B31-07 -20V to +20V -5V to +5V
DI-8B31-09 -40V to +40V -5V to +5V
DI-8B31-12 -60V to +60V -5V to +5V
DI-8B Modules
15
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B32 Analog Current Input Modules
Each DI-8B32 module isolates, filters and amplifies a process current input signal and provides an analog voltage
output.
Current to voltage conversion is accomplished internal to the module to ensure high accuracy.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a three-pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
70dB of normal-mode-rejection at 60Hz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation barrier for anti-
aliasing, and the other two are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the 8B32 module provides protection against accidental connection of power-line voltages
up to 30VAC. Isolation is provided by optical coupling to suppress transmission of common mode spikes or surges.
The module is powered from +5VDC, ±5%.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE
DI-8B32-01 4mA to 20mA 0V to +5V
DI-8B32-02 0mA to 20mA 0V to +5V
DI-8B Modules
16
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B34 Linearized 2- or 3-Wire RTD Input Modules
Each DI-8B34 module isolates, filters, amplifies, and linearizes a single channel of temperature input from an RTD
and provides an analog voltage output.
RTD excitation is provided from the module using two matched current sources. When using a 3-wire connection,
this method allows equal currents to flow through the sensor leads, cancelling the effects of lead resistances. The
excitation currents are small (0.25mA) which minimizes the self-heating of the RTD.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a three-pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
70dB of normal-mode-rejection at 60Hz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation barrier for anti-
aliasing, and the other two are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B34 module provides protection against accidental connection of power-line volt-
ages up to 240VAC. Clamp circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE ACCURACY*
DI-8B34-01 -100°C to +100°C (-148°F to +212°F) 0V to +5V ±0.20°C
DI-8B34-02 0°C to +100°C (+32°F to +212°F) 0V to +5V ±0.15°C
DI-8B34-03 0°C to +200°C (+32°F to +392°F) 0V to +5V ±0.20°C
DI-8B34-04 0°C to +600°C (+32°F to +1112°F) 0V to +5V ±0.45°C
* Includes conformity, hysteresis and repeatability.
DI-8B Modules
17
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B35 Linearized 4-Wire RTD Input Modules
In RTD temperature measurement applications requiring a very high level of accuracy, the DI-8B35 4-Wire RTD
input module offers a significant advantage over 3-wire measurement techniques (see block diagram). The DI-8B35
measures only the voltage dropped across the RTD and almost completely ignores the resistance or length of the RTD
lead wires. The DI-8B34 3-Wire RTD module provides lead resistance compensation, but requires equal lead resis-
tances, while the DI-8B35 does not require matched lead resistances.
Each DI-8B35 module isolates, filters, amplifies, and linearizes a single channel of temperature input from an RTD
and provides an analog voltage output.
RTD excitation is provided from the module using a precision current source. Excitation current does not flow in the
input signal leads, which allows RTD measurements to be made independent of lead resistance. The excitation cur-
rents are small (0.25mA) which minimizes self-heating of the RTD.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a three-pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
70dB of normal-mode-rejection at 60Hz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation barrier for anti-
aliasing, and the other two are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B35 module provides protection against accidental connection of power-line volt-
ages up to 240VAC. Clamp circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE ACCURACY*
DI-8B35-01 -100°C to +100°C (-148°F to +212°F) 0V to +5V ±0.20°C
DI-8B35-02 0°C to +100°C (+32°F to +212°F) 0V to +5V ±0.15°C
DI-8B35-03 0°C to +200°C (+32°F to +392°F) 0V to +5V ±0.20°C
DI-8B35-04 0°C to +600°C (+32°F to +1112°F) 0V to +5V ±0.45°C
* Includes conformity, hysteresis and repeatability.
DI-8B Modules
18
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B36 Potentiometer Input Modules
Each DI-8B36 module isolates, filters and amplifies a single channel of potentiometer input and provides an analog
voltage output.
Excitation for the potentiometer is provided by using two matched current sources. When using a 3-wire connection,
this method allows equal currents to flow through the sensor leads, cancelling the effects of lead resistances. The
excitation currents are small (0.25mA) which minimizes the self-heating of the potentiometer.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a three-pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
70dB of normal-mode-rejection at 60Hz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation barrier for anti-
aliasing, and the other two are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B36 module provides protection against accidental connection of power-line volt-
ages up to 240VAC. Clamp circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE
DI-8B36-01 0 to 100 0V to +5V
DI-8B36-02 0 to 500 0V to +5V
DI-8B36-03 0 to 1k 0V to +5V
DI-8B36-04 0 to 10k 0V to +5V
DI-8B Modules
19
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B38 Strain Gage Input Modules, Narrow & Wide Bandwidth
Each DI-8B38 module isolates, filters and amplifies a full-bridge strain gage input signal and provides an analog volt-
age output.
The 8B38 can interface to transducers with a nominal resistance of 100 to 10k. Bridge excitation is provided from the
module with a stable 10.00V or 3.33V source. Full scale sensitivities of 2mV/V and 3mV/V are offered as standard.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a five-pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
100dB per decade of normal-mode rejection above the filter cutoff frequency. One pole of this filter is on the field
side of the isolation barrier for anti-aliasing, and the other four are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B38 module provides protection against accidental connection of power-line volt-
ages up to 240VAC. Clamp circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Isolation is provided by optical coupling to suppress transmission of common mode spikes or surges. The module is
powered from +5VDC, ±5%.
Ordering Information
MODEL BANDWIDTH INPUT RANGE EXCITATION OUTPUT RANGE
DI-8B38-01 3kHz -10mV to +10mV 3.333V at 3mV/V Sensitivity -5V to +5V
DI-8B38-02 3kHz -30mV to +30mV 10.0V at 3mV/V Sensitivity -5V to +5V
DI-8B38-05 3kHz -20mV to +20mV 10.0V at 2mV/V Sensitivity -5V to +5V
DI-8B38-31 3Hz -10mV to +10mV 3.333V at 3mV/V Sensitivity -5V to +5V
DI-8B38-32 3Hz -30mV to +30mV 10.0V at 2mV/V Sensitivity -5V to +5V
DI-8B38-35 3Hz -20mV to +20mV 10.0V at 2mV/V Sensitivity -5V to +5V
DI-8B Modules
20
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B40/41 Analog Voltage Input Modules, 1kHz Bandwidth
Each DI-8B40 and DI-8B41 module isolates, filters, and amplifies a voltage input signal and provides an analog volt-
age output.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a multiple pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
70dB of normal-mode-rejection at 60Hz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation barrier for anti-
aliasing, and the remaining poles are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B40 and DI-8B41 modules provides protection against accidental connection of
power-line voltages up to 240VAC. Clamp Circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Isolation is provided by optical coupling to suppress transmission of common mode spikes or surges. The module is
powered from +5VDC, ±5%.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE
DI-8B40-01 -10mV to +10mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B40-02 -50mV to +50mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B40-03 -100mV to +100mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B41-01 -1V to +1V -5V to +5V
DI-8B41-02 -5V to +5V -5V to +5V
DI-8B41-03 -10V to +10V -5V to +5V
DI-8B41-07 -20V to +20V -5V to +5V
DI-8B41-09 -40V to +40V -5V to +5V
DI-8B41-12 -60V to +60V -5V to +5V
DI-8B Modules
21
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B42 2-Wire Transmitter Interface Modules
Each DI-8B42 module provides power to a current transmitter, then isolates, filters and amplifies the resulting pro-
cess current input signal and provides an analog voltage output.
Current to voltage conversion is accomplished internal to the module to ensure high accuracy.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a three-pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
60dB per decade of normal-mode rejection above 100Hz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation
barrier for anti-aliasing, and the other two are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B42 module provides protection against accidental connection of power-line volt-
ages up to 40VAC. Clamp circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Isolation is provided by optical coupling to suppress transmission of common mode spikes or surges. The module is
powered from +5VDC, ±5%.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE
DI-8B42-01 4mA to 20mA 0V to +5V
DI-8B42-02 4mA to 20mA +1V to +5V
DI-8B Modules
22
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B43 DC LVDT Input Modules
Each 8B43 module isolates, filters, and amplifies a voltage input signal and provides an analog voltage output.
The 8B43 can interface to transducers that will operate on a 10V excitation voltage and up to 20mA of excitation cur-
rent.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a 5-pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
100dBper decade of normal-mode rejection above 1kHz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation bar-
rier for anti-aliasing, and the other four are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the 8B43 modules provides protection against accidental connection of power-line voltages
up to 240VAC. Clamp circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Isolation is provided by transformer coupling to suppress transmission of common mode spikes or surges. The mod-
ule is powered from +5VDC, ±5%.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE
DI-8B43-01 -1V to +1V -5 to +5V
DI-8B43-02 -2V to +2V -5 to +5V
DI-8B43-03 -3V to +3V -5 to +5V
DI-8B43-04 -4V to +4V -5 to +5V
DI-8B43-05 -5V to +5V -5 to +5V
DI-8B43-11 -1V to +1V 0 to +5V
DI-8B43-12 -2V to +2V 0 to +5V
DI-8B43-13 -3V to +3V 0 to +5V
DI-8B43-14 -4V to +4V 0 to +5V
DI-8B43-15 -5V to +5V 0 to +5V
DI-8B Modules
23
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B45 Frequency Input Modules
Each DI-8B45 module isolates and conditions a frequency input signal and provides an analog voltage output.
The frequency input signal can be either a TTL level or zero crossing with as little as ±100mV amplitude. Input cir-
cuitry for each signal type has built-in hysteresis to prevent spurious noise from corrupting the module output. TTL
signals are applied to the + and - terminals while zero crossing signals are applied to the +EXC and - terminals. Ref-
erence the block diagram.
A 5V excitation is available for use with magnetic pick-up or contact closure type sensors. The excitation is available
on the -EXC terminal with return on the - terminal.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B45 modules provides protection against accidental connection of power-line volt-
ages up to 240VAC. Clamp circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Isolation is provided by optical coupling to suppress transmission of common mode spikes or surges. The module is
powered from +5VDC, ±5%.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE EXCITATION
DI-8B45-01 0 to 500Hz 0 to +5V +5V at 8mA max
DI-8B45-02 0 to 1kHz 0 to +5V +5V at 8mA max
DI-8B45-03 0 to 2.5kHz 0 to +5V +5V at 8mA max
DI-8B45-04 0 to 5kHz 0 to +5V +5V at 8mA max
DI-8B45-05 0 to 10kHz 0 to +5V +5V at 8mA max
DI-8B45-06 0 to 25kHz 0 to +5V +5V at 8mA max
DI-8B45-07 0 to 50kHz 0 to +5V +5V at 8mA max
DI-8B45-08 0 to 100kHz 0 to +5V +5V at 8mA max
DI-8B Modules
24
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B47 Linearized Thermocouple Input Modules
Each DI-8B47 module isolates, filters, amplifies, and linearizes a single channel of temperature input from a thermo-
couple and provides an analog voltage output.
Linearization is accomplished using a four breakpoint piece wise linear approximation.
The DI-8B47 can interface to industry standard thermocouple type J, K, and T and has an output signal of 0V to +5V.
Each module is cold-junction compensated to correct for parasitic thermocouples formed by the thermocouple wire
and screw terminals on the mounting backpanel. Upscale open thermocouple detect is provided by an internal pull-up
resistor.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a three-pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
70dB of normal-mode-rejection at 60Hz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation barrier for anti-
aliasing, and the other two are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B47 module provides protection against accidental connection of power-line volt-
ages up to 240VAC.
Note: The temperature accuracy of these thermocouple modules when used with the DI-78B is ±2ºC @25ºC.
Ordering Information
MODEL TYPE INPUT RANGE ACCURACY*
DI-8B47J-01 Type J 0°C to +760°C (+32°F to +1400°F) ±0.24% ±1.82°C
DI-8B47J-02 Type J -100°C to +300°C (-148°F to +572°F) ±0.24% ±0.96°C
DI-8B47J-03 Type J 0°C to +500°C (+32°F to +932°F) ±0.21% ±1.05°C
DI-8B47J-12 Type J -100°C to +760°C (-148°F to +1400°F) ±0.24% ±2.10°C
DI-8B47K-04 Type K 0°C to +1000°C (+32°F to +1832°F) ±0.24% ±2.40°C
DI-8B47K-05 Type K 0°C to +500°C (+32°F to +932°F) ±0.24% ±1.05°C
DI-8B47K-13 Type K -100°C to +1350°C (-148°F to +2462°F) ±0.24% ±3.60°C
DI-8B47K-14 Type K 0°C to +1200°C (+32°F to +2192°F) ±0.24% ±2.88°C
DI-8B47T-06 Type T -100°C to +400°C (+32°F to +392°F) ±0.48% ±2.40°C
DI-8B47T-07 Type T 0°C to +200°C (+32°F to +392°F) ±0.39% ±0.75°C
*Includes conformity, hysteresis and repeatability. Does not include CJC accuracy.
DI-8B Modules
25
DI–78B Hardware Manual
DI-8B50/51 Analog Voltage Input Modules, 20kHz Bandwidth
Each DI-8B50 and DI-8B51 module isolates, filters, and amplifies a voltage input signal and provides an analog volt-
age output.
Signal filtering is accomplished with a multiple pole filter optimized for time and frequency response which provides
70dB of normal-mode-rejection at 60Hz. One pole of this filter is on the field side of the isolation barrier for anti-
aliasing, and the remaining poles are on the system side.
A special input circuit on the DI-8B50 and DI-8B51 modules provides protection against accidental connection of
power-line voltages up to 240VAC. Clamp circuits on the I/O and power terminals protect against harmful transients.
Isolation is provided by optical coupling to suppress transmission of common mode spikes or surges. The module is
powered from +5VDC, ±5%.
Ordering Information
MODEL INPUT RANGE OUTPUT RANGE
DI-8B50-01 -10mV to +10mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B50-02 -50mV to +50mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B50-03 -100mV to +100mV -5V to +5V
DI-8B51-01 -1V to +1V -5V to +5V
DI-8B51-02 -5V to +5V -5V to +5V
DI-8B51-03 -10V to +10V -5V to +5V
DI-8B51-07 -20V to +20V -5V to +5V
DI-8B51-09 -40V to +40V -5V to +5V
DI-8B51-12 -60V to +60V -5V to +5V
DI-8B Modules
26
DATAQ Instruments, Inc.
241 Springside Drive
Akron, Ohio 44333
Telephone: 330-668-1444
Fax: 330-666-5434
E-mail: support@dataq.com
Direct Product Links
(click on text to jump to page)
Data Acquisition | Data Logger | Chart Recorder
	Warranty and Service Policy
	Product Warranty
	Service Policy
	Table of Contents
	1. Introduction
	Features
	Unpacking
	2. Specifications
	Signal Connections
	Inputs
	General
	Common DI-8B Module Specifications
	3. Getting Started
	Connecting the DI-78B to the Host Instrument
	Applying Power to the DI-78B
	Features, Controls, and Indicators
	DI-78B Front Panel
	DI-78B Rear Panel
	Installing DI-8B Modules
	Enabling CJC for Thermocouple Modules
	Configuring Channels in WinDaq
	DI-720 Host Instruments
	DI-730 Host Instruments
	Configuring Channel Gain (you MUST configure gain for proper readings)
	4. Block Diagram
	5. DI-8B Modules
	DI-8B30/31 Analog Voltage Input Modules, 3Hz Bandwidth
	DI-8B32 Analog Current Input Modules
	DI-8B34 Linearized 2- or 3-Wire RTD Input Modules
	DI-8B35 Linearized 4-Wire RTD Input Modules
	DI-8B36 Potentiometer Input Modules
	DI-8B38 Strain Gage Input Modules, Narrow & Wide Bandwidth
	DI-8B40/41 Analog Voltage Input Modules, 1kHz Bandwidth
	DI-8B42 2-Wire Transmitter Interface Modules
	DI-8B43 DC LVDT Input Modules
	DI-8B45 Frequency Input Modules
	DI-8B47 Linearized Thermocouple Input Modules
	DI-8B50/51 Analog Voltage Input Modules, 20kHz Bandwidth